Authorize Purchase of 2027 Western Star 47X Tandem Axle Truck 

from Sewer Reserve 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 164-2025, the Town Board authorized the intent to jointly 

purchase a sewer truck in partnership with the Village of Brockport; and 

WHEREAS, the total purchase price of the sewer truck is five hundred sixty-two thousand one 

hundred seventy-seven dollars ($562,177.00); and 

WHEREAS, the puchase has been awarded a grant from the New York State Local 

Government Efficiency (LGE) Grant program in the amount of four hundred 

seventy-six thousand six hundred nineteen dollars ($476,619.00); and 

WHEREAS,  after application of the grant and allocation of costs between the Town of Sweden 

and the Village of Brockport, the Town of Sweden’s share of the purchase cost is 

forty-two thousand seven hundred seventy-nine dollars ($42,779.00); and 

WHEREAS, the purchase consists of a 2027 Western Star 47X tandem axle truck equipped 

with Sewer Equipment Company of America 900 ECO 12-yard combination 

sewer cleaning equipment; and 

WHEREAS,  the truck and equipment will be purchased from Tracey Road Equipment, located

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

Sec. 1. That the Town Board of the Town of Sweden hereby authorizes the joint purchase 

of a 2027 Western Star 47X tandem axle sewer truck with the Village of 

Brockport as described herein, at a total Town of Sweden cost of forty-two 

thousand seven hundred seventy-nine dollars ($42,779.00). 

Sec. 2. That the Town Supervisor and Town Highway Superintendent are authorized to 

execute all documents necessary to complete said purchase 

Sec. 3. That it is the intention of the Sweden Town Board to fund the purchase from the 

Sewer Reserve.